
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Kent County Council 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
 

Monday, 13th June, 2011, at 11.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Kings Hall, Herne Bay Telephone 01622 694342 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting 
 

Membership  
 
Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr S J G Koowaree, 
Mr R J Lees  Mr R A Pascoe 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Membership and Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interest for items on the agenda  

3. Application to register land at Hartley Woods, Hartley as a new Village Green 
(Voluntary Registration) ( 1 - 20) 

4. Application to register land known as The Downs at Herne Bay as a new Town 
Green ( 21 - 40) 

5. Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Friday, 3 June 2011 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Application to register land at Hartley Woods in the parish of  
Hartley (near Longfield) as a new Village Green 

A report by the Head of Countryside Access Service to Kent County Council’s 
Regulation Committee Member Panel on Monday 13th June 2011. 

Recommendation: I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant 
that the application to register the land at Hartley Woods in Hartley has been 
accepted, and that the land subject to the application be formally registered as 
a Village Green. 

Local Member:  Mr. D. Brazier     Unrestricted item 

Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land at Hartley Woods 
in Hartley, near Longfield as a new Village Green from the Hartley Parish Council 
(“the applicant”). The application, dated 9th November 2009, was allocated the 
application number VGA621. A plan of the site is shown at Appendix A to this 
report and a copy of the application form is attached at Appendix B.

2. Members may recall a previous application to register a large area of land at 
Hartley Woods as a new Village Green. Following objections from the landowner 
(Southwark Council), the matter was referred to a Public Inquiry. On receipt of the 
Inspector’s report, it was subsequently agreed at a meeting of the Regulation 
Committee Member Panel on 12th May 2009 that the land should be registered as 
a Village Green. The land is now registered as VG243. 

3. The current application concerns land which the Parish Council owns in the 
immediate vicinity of VG243. Having successfully registered the greater part of 
the woodland as a Village Green, the Parish Council now seeks to afford the 
same protection to the parts of the woodland which fall within the Council’s 
ownership.

Procedure

4. Traditionally, Town and Village Greens have derived from customary law and until 
recently it was only possible to register land as a new Town or Village Green 
where certain qualifying criteria were met: i.e. where it could be shown that the 
land in question had been used ‘as of right’ for recreational purposes by the local 
residents for a period of at least 20 years. 

5. However, a new provision has been introduced by the Commons Act 2006 which 
enables the owner of any land to apply to voluntarily register the land as a new 
Village Green without having to meet the qualifying criteria. Section 15 states: 

“(8) The owner of any land may apply to the Commons Registration Authority 
to register the land as a town or village green. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



(9) An application under subsection (8) may only be made with the consent of 
any relevant leaseholder of, and the proprietor of any relevant charge over, 
the land.” 

6. Land which is voluntarily registered as a Town or Village Green under section 
15(8) of the Commons Act 2006 enjoys the same level of statutory protection as 
that of all other registered greens and local people will have a guaranteed right to 
use the land for informal recreational purposes in perpetuity. This means that 
once the land is registered it cannot be removed from the formal Register of Town 
or Village Greens (other than by statutory process) and must be kept free of 
development or other encroachments. 

7. In determining the application, the County Council must consider very carefully 
the relevant legal tests. In the present case, it must be satisfied that the applicant 
is the owner of the land and that any necessary consents have been obtained 
(e.g. from a tenant or the owner of a relevant charge). Provided that these tests 
are met, then the County Council is under a duty to grant the application and 
register the land as a Town or Village Green. 

The Case 

Description of the land

8. The area of land subject to this application (“the application site”) is situated at 
Hartley Woods in the parish of Hartley. It consists of two parcels of land 
comprising woodland with a combined area of approximately 3.1 acres (1.2 
hectares) in size. 

Notice of Application

9. As required by the Regulations, Notice of the application was published on the 
County Council’s website. In addition, copies of the notice were displayed on the 
application site itself. The local County Member was also informed of the 
application. 

Ownership of the land

10. A Land Registry search has been undertaken which confirms that the application 
site is wholly owned by the applicant under title numbers K887840 and K700099. 
A copy of the Register of Title is attached at Appendix C.

11. There are no other interested parties (e.g. leaseholders or owners of relevant 
charges) named on the Register of Title. 

The ‘locality’

12. DEFRA’s view is that once land is registered as a Town or Village Green, only the 
residents of the locality have the legal right to use the land for the purposes of 
lawful sports and pastimes. It is therefore necessary to identify the locality in 
which the users of the land reside.

Page 2



13. A locality for these purposes normally consists of a recognised administrative 
area (e.g. civil parish or electoral ward) or a cohesive entity (such as a village or 
housing estate). 

14. In this case, the application has been made by the Parish Council and, as such, it 
seems appropriate that the relevant locality in this case should be defined as the 
civil parish of Hartley. 

Conclusion

15. As stated at paragraph 5 above, the relevant criteria for the voluntary registration 
of land as a new Town or Village Green under section 15(8) of the Commons Act 
2006 requires only that the County Council is satisfied that the land is owned by 
the applicant. There is no need for the applicant to demonstrate use of the land 
‘as of right’ for the purposes of lawful sports and pastimes over a particular 
period.

16. It can be concluded that all the necessary criteria concerning the voluntary 
registration of the land as a Village Green have been met.  

Recommendations

17. I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that the application to 
register the land at Hartley Woods in Hartley has been accepted, and that the 
land subject to the application be formally registered as a Village Green. 

Accountable Officer:
Mr. Mike Overbeke – Tel: 01622 221513 or Email: mike.overbeke@kent.gov.uk 
Case Officer: 
Miss. Melanie McNeir – Tel: 01622 221628 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk 

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Environment and Waste 
Division, Environment and Regeneration Directorate, Invicta House, County Hall, 
Maidstone. Please contact the case officer for further details. 

Background documents 

APPENDIX A – Plan showing application site 
APPENDIX B – Copy of application form 
APPENDIX C – Copy of the Register of Title from Land Registry 

Page 3



Westwood

Kilbeg

Audrey Ellen

Kilrymont

Patch

Ferndale

The Bramble
2

1

Medhurst

SIMMONS

Pantiles

DRIVE

Heortlea

Mariposa

Oaklea

12

Arclei

Pond

Coonawarra

2

1
5

1
3

P
a

th
 (u

m
)

FF

CP & ED Bdy

G
O

R
S

E
 W

O
O

D
R

O
A

D

Moorcourt

Transitus Ve

Ashlyn

Langafel C E Primary SchoolTank

The

Old Rectory

ROAD

MAIN

LB

61.4m

Broomfield

Cottage

Broomfield House

The M
althouse

W
ishwellLeahurst

Roryl

Beesfield

Spanaw
ayLodge

The Lantern

Tintern

Wayside

Wildewood

Gorse Wood Farm

Dulce Domum

Thornton House

Ashdene

Oak Lea

Birches
The

Woodside

Greenfield

Lynwood Cottage

Squirrels Haunt

K
a

ro
o

n
d

a

Hornbeams

K
il

li
n

e
y

C
ra

ig
e

rn
e

Grasmere

G
O

R
S

E
 W

A
Y

Dean

Finch

C
o

p
p

e
rs

Subway

Red Acre

Timbers
MP 24.25

(um
)

Path

Hartley Wood

Path
(u

m
)

Pescot House

Pescot

Coach House

Old Rectory Cottage
Path

Pescot Bungalow

Ravensdowne
1

Hartley Wood

C
LO

S
E

B
E

E
C

H
L

A
N

D
S

Rambla

SE

The Ivy's

Malvern

BEECH

Playing Fields

CLO

LA
N

D
S

9

Pippins

561250.000000

561250.000000

561500.000000

561500.000000

561750.000000

561750.000000

1
6

8
0

0
0

.0
0
0
0

0
0

1
6

8
0

0
0

.0
0
0
0

0
0

1
6

8
2

5
0

.0
0
0
0

0
0

1
6

8
2

5
0

.0
0
0
0

0
0

1
6

8
5

0
0

.0
0
0
0

0
0

1
6

8
5

0
0

.0
0
0
0

0
0

µ
Scale 1:3500

Land subject to Village Green application 
at Hartley Woods in the parish of Hartley, 

near Longfield

APPENDIX A:
Plan showing application site

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Application to register land known as The Downs at Herne Bay 
 as a new Town or Village Green 

A report by the Head of Countryside Access Service to Kent County Council’s 
Regulation Committee Member Panel on Monday 13th June 2011. 

Recommendation: I recommend that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into 
the case to clarify the issues. 

Local Members:  Mrs. J. Law and Mr. D. Hirst   Unrestricted item 

Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land known as The 
Downs at Herne Bay as a new Town or Village Green from local resident Mr. P. 
Rose (“the Applicant”). The application was received on 1st September 2009 and 
was allocated reference number VGA614. A plan of the site is shown at Appendix
A to this report and a copy of the application form is attached at Appendix B.

Procedure

2. The application has been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and the 
Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008. 

3. Section 15(1) of the Commons Act 2006 enables any person to apply to a 
Commons Registration Authority to register land as a Town or Village Green where 
it can be shown that: 

‘a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports 
and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years;

4. In addition to the above, the application must meet one of the following tests: 
• Use of the land has continued ‘as of right’ until at least the date of 
application (section 15(2) of the Act); or 
• Use of the land ‘as of right’ ended no more than two years prior to the 
date of application, e.g. by way of the erection of fencing or a notice (section 
15(3) of the Act); or 
• Use of the land ‘as of right’ ended before 6th April 2007 and the application 
has been made within five years of the date the use ‘as of right’ ended (section 
15(4) of the Act). 

5. As a standard procedure set out in the Regulations, the Applicant must notify the 
landowner of the application and the County Council must notify every local 
authority. The County Council must also publicise the application in a newspaper 
circulating in the local area and place a copy of the notice on the County Council’s 
website. In addition, as a matter of best practice rather than legal requirement, the 
County Council also places copies of the notice on site to provide local people with 
the opportunity to comment on the application. The publicity must state a period of 
at least six weeks during which objections and representations can be made. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 21



The application site 

6. The area of land subject to this application (“the application site”) is situated on the 
edge of the town of Herne Bay. It consists of a long strip of coastal scrub which 
slopes steeply from its border with the residential edges of the town down to the 
sea, and covers an area of approximately 57 acres (23 hectares). 

7. The site itself is generally unfenced and access is easily gained via the footways of 
the surrounding roads and from the Promenade. There are a number of informal 
paths which criss-cross the site, but there are no recorded Public Rights of Way 
over the site. 

8. The application site is shown on the plan at Appendix A.

The case 

9. The application has been made on the grounds that the application site has 
become a Town or Village Green by virtue of the actual use of the land by the local 
inhabitants for a range of recreational activities ‘as of right’ for more than 20 years. 

10. In support of the application, the Applicant has provided 1,119 user evidence 
questionnaires which describe use of the application site for a wide range of 
activities including dog walking, bird watching, drawing and painting, blackberry 
picking, nature walks, picnicking and various sports. It is alleged that these activities 
have taken place for a period well in excess of twenty years. 

11. Also included in the application was a spreadsheet summarising the user evidence, 
plans showing the relevant locality and various photographs (including aerial 
photographs) showing the application site. 

Consultations

12. Consultations have been carried out as required. 

13. In response to the consultation, three letters were received from local residents 
expressing their support for the application and confirming their use of the 
application site for recreational purposes. 

14. A petition urging the City Council to support the Village Green application 
(containing 70 signatures) was also received. 

Landowner 

15. The vast majority of application site is owned by Canterbury City Council (“the City 
Council”) and registered with the Land Registry under various title numbers. There 
are small sections of the application site for which there is no known landowner. 
Due to the size of the application site and the large number of different title 
numbers, it is difficult to show the breakdown of ownership on a small scale plan, 
however, a large scale plan will be produced at the meeting. 

16. The City Council has objected to the application on the basis that the land is held 
under section 164 of the Public Health Act 1975 for the purposes of ‘public walks

Page 22



and pleasure grounds’, the effect of which is to render any use of the land by local 
residents for recreational purposes ‘by right’ rather than ‘as of right’. In support of 
this contention, the City Council relies upon the following documents: 

 A Commons Commissioner’s decision dated 21st February 1980 in relation to a 
previous application to register part of the application site as a Town or Village 
Green, which was rejected on the basis that the land was held under the Public 
Health Act 1875; 

 Copies of Byelaws made using powers contained in the Public Health Act 1875; 

 Extracts from the City Council’s Register of Council-owned land which refer to 
the land being held under the Public Health Act 1875; and 

 A copy of the Extension of Sea Front Pleasure Grounds (Compulsory Purchase) 
Order 1935, which refers to the land being acquired for the purpose of ‘public 
walks and pleasure grounds’. 

Legal tests

17. In dealing with an application to register a new Town or Village Green the County 
Council must consider the following criteria: 
(a) Whether use of the land has been 'as of right'? 
(b) Whether use of the land has been for the purposes of lawful sports and 

pastimes? 
(c) Whether use has been by a significant number of inhabitants of a particular 

locality, or a neighbourhood within a locality? 
(d) Whether use has taken place over period of twenty years or more? 
(e) Whether use of the land ‘as of right’ by the inhabitants has continued up until the 

date of application or meets one of the criteria set out in sections 15(3) or (4)? 

I shall now take each of these points and elaborate on them individually: 

(a) Whether use of the land has been 'as of right'?

18. The definition of the phrase ‘as of right’ has been considered by the House of 
Lords. Following the judgement in the Sunningwell1 case, it is considered that if a 
person uses the land for a required period of time without force, secrecy or 
permission (“nec vi, nec clam, nec precario”), and the landowner does not stop him 
or advertise the fact that he has no right to be there, then rights are acquired. 

19. In this case, there is no suggestion that the recreational use of the application site 
has been in exercise of force or with any secrecy. However, there is a dispute as to 
whether the land is already held by the City Council for the purposes of ‘public 
walks and pleasure grounds’ under section 164 the Public Health Act 1875 and, if 
so, whether the recreational use of the land has taken place by virtue of an existing 
permission. 

The effect of the Public Health Act 1875 provisions 

20. Local Authorities have various powers available to them to acquire and hold land for 
various purposes. Section 164 of the Public Heath Act 1875 (“the 1875 Act”) 
provides that ‘any urban authority may purchase or take on lease, lay out, plant, 

1
 R v. Oxfordshire County Council and another, Sunningwell Parish Council [1999] 3 All ER 385 

Page 23



improve and maintain lands for the purpose of being used as public walks or 
pleas
[...]
of the application site is the City Council able to positively 
demonstrate that the land was acquired under section 164 of the Public Health Act 
1875 for the purposes of public walks and pleasure grounds8. The applicant 
accepts that this part of the application site is held for those purposes. 

29. The remainder of the application site can broadly be divided into two sections, each 
representing approximately half of the area of the application site. The western 
section9 appears to have been acquired in 1901 but there are no formal records as 
to the manner in which it was acquired or the purpose of the acquisition. The City 
Council’s Register of Council-owned land describes the land as “open space for the 
use and enjoyment of the public” and refers to the statutory power as “presumably 
Public Health Act 1875”. The City Council also relies upon the Commons 
Commissioner’s decision and the existence of Byelaws to demonstrate that this 
land is held under the 1875 Act provisions. 

30. The eastern part of the application site10 appears to have been the subject of a 
Compulsory Purchase Order made by the City Council in 1935 to acquire the land 
for the purposes of public walks and pleasure grounds. Today, the majority of the 
land is registered with the Land Registry under various different title numbers, each 
comprising land of varying sizes. 

31. The Applicant disputes (with the exception of the small section referred to at 
paragraph 27 above) that the application site is held under the 1875 Act provisions 
and argues that the City Council has not provided sufficient evidence to 
demonstrate that this is the case. The fact that a small part of the application site 
was properly acquired under the 1875 Act provisions in 1881 shows, in his opinion, 
that the City Council would have been aware of the correct procedures for the 
appropriation of land to recreational purposes, and the fact that the City Council did 
not follow the same procedures in relation to the neighbouring land acquired in 
1901 is evidence that that land was not acquired under the 1875 Act provisions. 

32. The Applicant further argues that it is not appropriate to place reliance on the 
entries in the Register of Council-owned land which refer to “presumably Public 
Health Act 1875” when there is no supporting evidence to reliably demonstrate how 
or when those pieces of land were appropriated. In relation to the existence of 
byelaws on the application site, the Applicant asserts that it is surprising that the

7
 See DEFRA’s ‘Guidance to commons registration authorities and the Planning Inspectorate for the 

pioneer implementation’ (version 1.42) at paragraph 8.10.39 
8
 Land Registry title number K912449 at the westernmost end of the application site. Acquired by the 

City Council in 1881. 
9
 Comprising Land Registry title numbers K911306, K901348, K912167 and some unregistered land. 

10
 Comprising the remainer of the site, i.e. the section lying roughly eastwards from Burlington Drive. 

Page 25



byelaws made in 1906 make no reference to the 1875 Act provisions, even through 
it is claimed that much of the land was acquired under those provisions just a few 
years earlier in 1901. Other Byelaws made in 1948 were made under the 1875 Act 
provisions but refer to ‘open space’ rather than ‘public walks and pleasure grounds’. 

33. Regarding the Compulsory Purchase Order made in 1935, the Applicant is of the 
view that this Order was never fully implemented, because much of this land has 
either been compulsorily acquired more recently for other purposes (e.g. coastal 
defence works) or recently registered with the Land Registry ‘on the basis of long 
user’ rather than actual proof of ownership. If the land was, as the City Council 
contends, acquired under the 1935 Order, then there would be no logical reason for 
the City Council to have to formally acquire it for other purposes, or to have to 
register it with the Land Registry on the bas
[...]
out the relevant 
period. The City Council makes reference in its submission to short periods when 
the public were excluded from parts of the application site to facilitate various works 
(e.g. coastal protection works), but does not seek to argue that these had the effect 
of constituting a substantial interruption to the use of the land. 

48. Therefore it can be concluded that use of the application site has taken place over a 
full period of twenty years. 

(e) Whether use of the land by the inhabitants is continuing up until the date of 
application or meets one of the criteria set out in sections 15(3) or (4)?

49. The Commons Act 2006 requires use of the land to have taken place ‘as of right’ up 
until the date of application or, if such use has ceased prior to the making of the 
application, to fulfil one of the alternative criterion set out in sections 15(3) and 
15(4) of the 2006 Act (as set out at paragraph 4 above). 

50. In this case, it is clear from a visit to the site that recreational use of has continued 
up to and beyond the date of the application. There is no evidence anywhere that 
the City Council has ever sought to deny access to the application site as a whole. 

Conclusion

51. It can be seen that this case rests almost entirely on the question of the manner in 
which the land is held by the City Council and the resulting effect on whether the 
land is capable of registration as a Town or Village Green. There appears to be no 
dispute that the land has been used for recreational purposes by a significant 
number of the residents of the locality for a period in excess of twenty years. The 
only question is whether such use has been by virtue of an existing right (or 
permission).

Counsel’s advice 

52. Due to the complexity of this case, Counsel’s advice has been sought. Counsel was 
of the view that the City Council has not been able to put forward a watertight case 
to demonstrate that the whole of the application site is held for the purposes of 
public walks and pleasure grounds under the provisions of the Public Health Act 
1875.

53. In particular, Counsel raised concerns regarding the eastern half of the application 
site and the validity of the Compulsory Purchase Order and, in relation to the 
western part of the application site, considered that further information was required 
to determine whether or not any appropriation of the land to public walks and 
pleasure grounds could be implied (e.g. by reference to Council minutes or other 
documents), given that the City Council’s records are incomplete. 

Page 28



54.Counsel’s advice was that, given the large number of unanswered questions 
remaining in relation to how the land is held by the City Council, this is not a case 
that can properly be determined on paper. The conflicts in the different positions of 
the Applicant and the City Council in relation to the evidence should, in Counsel’s 
opinion, be heard at a Public Inquiry at which the individual parcels of land can be 
examined in more detail. 

Procedural matters 

55. Although the relevant Regulations15 provide a framework for the initial stages of 
processing the application (e.g. advertising the application, dealing with objections 
etc), they provide little guidance with regard to the procedure that a Commons 
Registration Authority should follow in considering and determining the application. 
In recent times it has become relatively commonplace, in cases which are 
particularly emotive or where the application turns on disputed issues of fact, for 
Registration Authorities to conduct a non-statutory Public Inquiry16. This involves 
appointing an independent Inspector to hear the relevant evidence and report 
his/her findings back to the Registration Authority. 

56. Such an approach has received positive approval by the Courts, most notably in the 
Whitmey17 case in which Waller LJ said this: ‘the registration authority has to 
consider both the interests of the landowner a
[...]
n section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
17

 R (Whitmey) v Commons Commissioners [2004] EWCA Civ 951 at paragraph 66 
18

 In exercise of the County Council’s powers to invite further written representations contained in 
Regulation 28 of the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008 
19

 R v Suffolk County Council, ex parte Steed [1997] 1EGLR 131 at 134

Page 29



importance for a Registration Authority to ensure that, before taking a decision, it 
has all of the relevant facts available upon which to base a sound decision. It 
should be recalled that the only means of appeal against the Registration 
Authority’s decision is by way of a Judicial Review in the High Court.

59. In this case, the City Council’s records concerning the manner in which the land is 
held by the Council are incomplete and this leaves many unanswered questions in 
relation to key elements of the case. Members are therefore asked to endorse 
Counsel’s advice that a Public Inquiry be held to enable these questions to be 
clarified before a final decision is made. 

Recommendations

60. I recommend that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into the case to clarify the 
issues.

Accountable Officer:
Mr. Mike Overbeke – Tel: 01622 221513 or Email: mike.overbeke@kent.gov.uk 
Case Officer: 
Miss. Melanie McNeir – Tel: 01622 221511 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk 

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Countryside Access Service, 
Invicta House, County Hall, Maidstone. Please contact the case officer for further 
details.

Background documents 

APPENDIX A – Plan showing the application site 
APPENDIX B – Copy of application form 

Page 30



6
1

9
0

0
0

.0
0
0
0

0
0

6
1

9
0

0
0

.0
0
0
0

0
0

6
2

0
0

0
0

.0
0
0
0

0
0

6
2

0
0

0
0

.0
0
0
0

0
0

168000
.000000

168000
.000000

169000
.000000

169000
.000000

® S
c
a
le

 1
:1

0
0
0
0

APPENDIX A:
Plan showing the application site

Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application to register land at Hartley Woods, Hartley as a new Village Green (Voluntary Registration)
	4 Application to register land known as The Downs at Herne Bay as a new Town Green



Minutes of the meeting


 

10 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the Kings 
Hall, Herne Bay on Monday, 13 June 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr R J Lees  Mr R A Pascoe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs J P Law 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (Countryside Access Principal Case Officer), 
Miss M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer)  Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
9. Application to register land at Hartley Woods, Hartley as a new Village 
Green (Voluntary Registration)  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Public Rights of Way Officer briefly explained that a large part of Hartley 
Woods in the ownership of Southwark LB had been registered in 2009.  As a 
consequence, Hartley PC had offered to voluntarily register the remainder of the land 
which was under its ownership.  
 
(2)  As this was a voluntary registration, the only matters for the Panel to consider 
were whether the applicants actually owned the land; and whether use of the land 
would be by people living in a locality.   
 
(3)  The necessary checks had proved that Hartley PC was indeed the landowner, 
whilst it was appropriate that the locality should be defined as the civil parish of 
Hartley.  
 
(4)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Countryside 
Service were unanimously agreed.  
 
(5)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register the 

land at Hartley Woods in Hartley has been accepted, and that the land subject 
to the application be formally registered as a Village Green.  

 
 
10. Application to register land known as The Downs at Herne Bay as a new 
Town Green  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Members of the Panel visited the application site shortly before the meeting.   
Mr P Rose, the applicant and Ms R McIntyre were present.  
 
(2)  Mrs J N Law was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 2.24.    



 

11 

 
(3)  Also present at the meeting were Mr P Rose (applicant) and Ms R McIntyre 
(supporter), Mrs J Taylor (Legal Services – Canterbury CC) and Mrs R Doyle 
(Canterbury CC Portfolio Holder for Environment and Street Scene).  
 
(4)  The Public Rights of Way Officer introduced the application, which had been 
made under Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006.  She informed the Panel that it 
had been accompanied by more than 1000 user evidence questionnaires, three 
letters of support and a petition containing 70 signatures.   
 
(5)  Ownership of the land was predominantly by Canterbury City Council who had 
objected that the land was not capable of being registered.    
 
(6)  In 1970 the Commons Commissioner had determined that the land (which at 
that time was mainly owned by Herne Bay Urban District Council) should not be 
registered.  
 
(7)  The Public Rights of Way Officer briefly explained that there was no dispute 
that the land had been used for lawful sports and pastimes by a significant number of 
inhabitants in the locality of Herne Bay for a period of over twenty years up to the 
date of the application.  The outstanding issue was whether it has been used “as of 
right”. 
 
(8)  The Public Rights of Way Officer explained that in order for use of the land to 
have been “as of right”; use would have needed to be without force, stealth or 
permission.  It was clear that neither force nor stealth had been used.  The critical 
question was whether it had been used without permission. 
 
(9)  In order to ascertain whether use had been with or without permission, it was 
necessary to investigate the purposes for and powers under which it had been 
acquired.   The City Council’s records were incomplete in this regard, although it 
claimed that the land had mainly been acquired under the Public Health Act 1875 as 
open space for the use and enjoyment of the public.    
 
(10)  The Public Rights of Way Officer said that such land as had been acquired 
under the 1875 Act would, in her and Counsel’s opinion, be incapable of registration 
as use would have been “by right” rather than “as of right.”   She added that the 
applicant disputed this interpretation of the Law and that it had never been tested in 
the Courts.  
 
(11)   The Public Rights of Way Officer then said that the applicant had argued that it 
would be wrong to place reliance on entries in the Register of Council-owned land 
which referred to “presumably Public Health Act 1875.”   
 
(12)   The Public Rights of Way Officer concluded her presentation by saying that 
Counsel had advised that there were a large number of unanswered questions in 
respect of how the land was held by the City Council. The best solution would be to 
hold a Non-Statutory Public Inquiry as this would enable the individual parcels of land 
to be examined in more detail.   She therefore recommended accordingly.   
 
(13)  Mrs Law asked whether the petition was used as evidence as some of the 
signatories lived outside the locality of Herne Bay.  The Public Rights of Way Officer 



 

12 

replied that the petition was merely a request to Canterbury City Council to support 
the application. It was the User Evidence forms which had enabled the locality to be 
identified.  
 
(14)  Mrs J Taylor (Canterbury City Council) explained that the parcels of land had 
originally been acquired by Herne Bay Urban District Council.  The records had been 
damaged during the floods of 1953.   
 
(15)  Mr Pascoe asked why the Byelaws were considered to be important. The 
Public Rights of Way Officer replied that their significance was that they purported to 
show that the land had been acquired under the Public Health Act 1875.   
 
(16)  Mr Rose (applicant) requested the Panel to register the land as a Village 
Green without going to a non-statutory Inquiry.   In support of this request, he said 
that his legal advisor disputed that land acquired under the Public Health Act 1875 
could not be registered as a Village Green.   
 
(17)  Mr Rose then said that he also disputed that the land was held under the 1875 
Act.  He quoted Vivian Chapman QC in support of his view that it was incumbent on 
Canterbury CC to prove that it held the land under the 1875 Act and that the Panel 
should not allow the City Council to assert that this might be the case and then claim 
that the applicant needed to disprove it.  In this instance, the City Council could only 
demonstrate that 3% of the land in question was held under that Act.  
 
(18)  Mr Rose continued by saying that the City Council itself agreed that 50% of 
the application was not held under the 1875 Act. It was either not registered to the 
Council, or it was registered as a “long user” or had been acquired under the Coast 
Protection Act.   
 
(19)  Mr Rose then said that although the City Council claimed that it owned the 
other 50% of the land by virtue of the 1875 Act, it had failed to provide the necessary 
evidence to this effect in the 21 months since the application had been made.  It was 
therefore unlikely that they would ever be able to do so.   
 
(20)  Mr Rose spoke in detail about the various parcels of land. He provided the 
Panel with a laminated map, accepting the Chairman’s observation that one of the 
title numbers was incorrect.  
 
(21)  Members of the Panel considered that they did not have sufficient detailed 
evidence to make a decision at this point and unanimously agreed the Head of 
Countryside Access Service’s recommendations. 
 
(22)  RESOLVED that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into the case to clarify 

the issues.  
 
 
 


